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DECISION


Jeanne M. Linton is subject to discipline because she signed and allowed an agent she supervised to sign real estate contracts while her broker-associate license was suspended.

Procedure


On March 22, 2006, the Missouri Real Estate Commission (“the MREC”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Linton.  On April 28, 2006, Linton was served by certified mail with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing.  On August 21, 2006, we held a hearing on the complaint.  Assistant Attorney General Kathleen R. Robertson represented the MREC.  Neither Linton nor anyone representing her appeared.  The matter became ready for our decision on November 27, 2006, the date Linton’s brief was due.

Findings of Fact

1. Linton held a real estate broker-associate license, which was issued by the MREC on November 5, 1999.
2. From August 28, 2003, through May 16, 2005, Linton was registered with the MREC as the designated broker for Fortune LLC (“Fortune”).  As the designated broker for Fortune, Linton was responsible for the acts of Fortune, including, but not limited to, the acts of all licensed and unlicensed persons associated with Fortune.
3. Fortune is a corporation registered with the Secretary of State.  Fortune has two registered fictitious names:  Century 21 Fortune Realty and Fortune Realty Referral Company.  Fortune’s principal place of business is at 662 N. New Ballas Road, Creve Coeur, Missouri, 63141.
4. Fortune has a real estate association license that is, and was at all relevant times, current and active.
5. Linton’s license was automatically suspended on February 1, 2005, for failure to pay state taxes pursuant to House Bill 600.
  Linton did not renew her license, and it expired on June 30, 2006.  At all other relevant times, Linton’s license was current and active.
6. Linton received notice that her license was going to be suspended by a letter from the MREC sent by certified mail on December 17, 2004.  Linton signed for the letter on December 20, 2004.
7. Linton was notified that her license had been suspended pursuant to HB 600 by a letter from the MREC sent by certified and regular mail on February 2, 2005.  Neither a certified mail receipt nor the letter sent by regular mail was returned to the MREC.
8. Linton was notified again that her license had been suspended pursuant to HB 600 by a letter from the MREC mailed on March 7, 2005.
  The letter was mailed by regular mail and was not returned.
9. As a result of the suspension, Linton was unable to act as a designated broker after February 1, 2005.
10. On February 8, 2005, Linton, acting as the selling broker, signed a residential sale contract for a transaction between Steven L. and Shannon N. Fischer and Robert and Joyce Sliger for a property located at 9010 Saint Louis Ave., St. Louis, Missouri, 63114.
11. On February 25, 2005, Linton, acting as the listing broker, signed a special sale contract dated February 24, 2005, for a transaction between Alan Hartmann and Brad Axel for a property located at 227 Bruce Ave., St. Louis, Missouri.
12. On March 4, 2005, an agent of Fortune under Linton’s supervision signed a listing contract for a property located at 10327 #F Forest Brook Lane, St. Louis County, Missouri, owned by Amir Rodoif and Soheir Shenoda.

13. On March 28, 2005, an agent of Fortune acting as the selling broker under Linton’s supervision signed a residential sale contract for a transaction between In-Chul and Seonhee Kong and Julia Jordan for a property located at 711 Auber Ridge Ct., Ballwin, Missouri, 63011.
14. On April 4, 2005, an agent of Fortune acting as the selling broker under Linton’s supervision signed a residential sale contract for a transaction between Chris Byungkwon Chung and Michael D. and Lorilee M. Richardson for a property located at 15468 Strollways Drive, Chesterfield, Missouri, 63017.
15. On April 8, 2005, an agent of Fortune acting as the selling broker under Linton’s supervision signed a Residential Sale Contract for a transaction between Leniece M. Kincaid and Charlotte Ann Lammert for a property located at 1394 Kew Gardens Drive, Florissant, Missouri.
Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear the MREC’s complaint.
  The MREC has the burden of proving that Linton has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  The MREC argues that there is cause for discipline under § 339.100, which states:


2.  The [MREC] may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by the provisions of chapter 621, RSMo, against any person or entity licensed under this chapter or any licensee who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her individual or entity license for any one or any combination of the following acts:

*   *   *


(2) Making substantial misrepresentations or false promises or suppression, concealment or omission of material facts in the conduct of his or her business or pursuing a flagrant and continued course of misrepresentation through agents, salespersons, advertising or otherwise in any transaction;

*   *   *


(15) Violation of, or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of sections 339.010 to 339.180 and sections 339.710 to 339.860, or of any lawful rule adopted pursuant to sections 339.010 to 339.180 and sections 339.710 to 339.860;

(16) Committing any act which would otherwise be grounds for the [MREC] to refuse to issue a license under section 339.040;

*   *   *


(19) Any other conduct which constitutes untrustworthy, improper or fraudulent business dealings, demonstrates bad faith or incompetence, misconduct, or gross negligence[.]

License Suspended


Linton’s license was suspended pursuant to § 324.010:

All governmental entities issuing professional licenses, certificates, registrations, or permits pursuant to sections 209.319 to 209.339, RSMo, sections 214.270 to 214.516, RSMo, sections 256.010 to 256.453, RSMo, section 375.014, RSMo, sections 436.005 to 436.071, RSMo, and chapter 317, RSMo, and chapters 324 to 346, RSMo, shall provide the director of revenue with the name and Social Security number of each applicant for licensure with or licensee of such entities within one month of the date the application is filed or at least one month prior to the anticipated renewal of a licensee’s license.  If such licensee is delinquent on any state taxes or has failed to file state income tax returns in the last three years, the director shall then send notice to each such entity and licensee.  In the case of such delinquency or failure to file, the licensee’s license shall be suspended within ninety days after notice of such delinquency or failure to file, unless the director of revenue verifies that such delinquency or failure has been remedied or arrangements have been made to achieve such remedy.  The director of revenue shall, within ten business days of notification to the governmental entity issuing the professional license that the delinquency has been remedied or arrangements have been made to remedy such delinquency, send written notification to the licensee that the delinquency has been remedied. Tax liability paid in protest or reasonably founded disputes with such liability shall be considered paid for the purposes of this section.

Real Estate Broker

The following laws define and describe the duties of a real estate broker.  Section 339.010 states:

1.  A “real estate broker” is any person, partnership, association, or corporation, foreign or domestic who, for another, and for a compensation or valuable consideration, does, or attempts to do, any or all of the following:

(1) Sells, exchanges, purchases, rents, or leases real estate;

(2) Offers to sell, exchange, purchase, rent or lease real estate;

(3) Negotiates or offers or agrees to negotiate the sale, exchange, purchase, rental or leasing of real estate;

(4) Lists or offers or agrees to list real estate for sale, lease, rental or exchange;

(5) Buys, sells, offers to buy or sell or otherwise deals in options on real estate or improvements thereon;


(6) Advertises or holds himself or herself out as a licensed real estate broker while engaged in the business of buying, selling, exchanging, renting, or leasing real estate;


(7) Assists or directs in the procuring of prospects, calculated to result in the sale, exchange, leasing or rental of real estate;

(8) Assists or directs in the negotiation of any transaction calculated or intended to result in the sale, exchange, leasing or rental of real estate;

(9) Engages in the business of charging to an unlicensed person an advance fee in connection with any contract whereby the real estate broker undertakes to promote the sale of that person’s real estate through its listing in a publication issued for such purpose intended to be circulated to the general public;

(10) Performs any of the foregoing acts as an employee of, or on behalf of, the owner of real estate, or interest therein, or improvements affixed thereon, for compensation.
Section 339.710 states:

For purposes of sections 339.010 to 339.180, RSMo, and sections 339.710 to 339.860, the following terms mean:

(12) “Designated broker”, any individual licensed as a broker who is operating pursuant to the definition of “real estate broker” as defined in section 339.010, or any individual licensed as a broker who is appointed by a partnership, association, limited liability corporation, or a corporation engaged in the real estate brokerage business to be responsible for the acts of the 
partnership, association, limited liability corporation, or corporation.  Every real estate partnership, association, or limited liability corporation, or corporation  shall appoint a designated broker[.]
(Emphasis added.)  20 CSR 2250-8.020 states:
(1) Individual brokers, designated brokers, and office managers/supervising brokers shall be responsible for supervising the real estate related activities including the protection of any confidential information as defined under 339.710.8, RSMo of all licensed and unlicensed persons associated with them, whether in an individual capacity or through a corporate entity, association or partnership. . . .
(Emphasis added.)
Misrepresentation


The MREC argues that by signing the contracts on February 8, 2005, and February 25, 2005, while her broker associate license was suspended, Linton made substantial misrepresentations, false promises or suppression, concealment or omission of material facts in the conduct of her business.


Misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.
  We agree that by representing that she could legally transact the business of real estate when she was unlicensed, Linton misrepresented facts and omitted material facts in the conduct of her business.  There is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(2).

Violation of Laws

The MREC argues that by signing the contracts on February 8, 2005, and February 25, 2005, while her broker associate license was suspended, Linton violated §§ 339.020 and 339.180.1.  The MREC also argues that Linton violated these laws by allowing an agent under 
her supervision to sign contracts on March 4, 2005, March 28, 2005, April 4, 2005, and April 8, 2005, while her broker associate license was suspended.

Section 339.020 states:

It shall be unlawful for any person, partnership, association, or corporation, foreign or domestic, to act as a real estate broker or real estate salesperson, or to advertise or assume to act as such without a license first procured from the [MREC].

Section 339.180 states:


1.  It shall be unlawful for any person or entity not licensed under this chapter to perform any act for which a real estate license is required.

We agree that Linton violated these laws.  She is subject to discipline under §339.100.2(15).

Grounds for Refusal


The MREC argues that it could have refused to issue a license under § 339.040, which states:


1.  Licenses shall be granted only to persons who present, and corporations, associations or partnerships whose officers, associates, or partners present, satisfactory proof to the [MREC] that they:

(1) Are persons of good moral character; and

(2) Bear a good reputation for honesty, integrity, and fair dealing;[
] and

(3) Are competent to transact the business of a broker or salesperson in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public.

The MREC argues that by signing and also allowing an agent under her supervision to sign the contracts while her broker associate license was suspended, Linton lacks good moral character and is not competent to transact business.


Good moral character is honesty, fairness, and respect for the law and the rights of others.
  Competent is defined as “having requisite or adequate ability or qualities[.]”
  We agree that Linton’s conduct in acting as a real estate broker while unlicensed shows that she lacks good moral character and is not competent to transact business.  She is subject to discipline under 
§ 339.100.2(16).

Other Conduct


The MREC also cites § 339.100.2(19), which allows discipline for “[a]ny other conduct which constitutes untrustworthy, improper or fraudulent business dealings, demonstrates bad faith or incompetence, misconduct or gross negligence[.]”  We disagree that this statute provides cause for discipline in this case.  The adjective “other” means “not the same : DIFFERENT.”
  Accordingly, §339.100.2(19) refers to conduct different from that referred to in the remaining subdivisions of § 339.100.2.  We have found cause for discipline under the other subdivisions.  There is no cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(19).

Summary

Linton is subject to discipline under § 339.100.2(2), (15), and (16).  


SO ORDERED on February 26, 2007.



________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP



Commissioner

	�HB 600 was codified as 324.101 RSMo. Statutory references are to the 2006 Supplement to the Revised Statutes of Missouri unless otherwise noted.


	�The second letter was sent because Linton had failed to provide the closing affidavit that she was required to provide within ten days of the suspension.


	�These names are illegible in the contract.  The MREC allges that these were the owners in the complaint and in the request for admissions, which was offered as an exhibit, but not relied upon (Ex. 17).  Therefore, we make this finding.


	�Section 621.045.  


	�Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).


	�MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 794 (11th ed. 2004).


	�The MREC cites this subdivision, but makes no arguments concerning it.  There was no evidence presented concerning Linton’s reputation.


	�Hernandez v. State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts, 130 S.W.3d 619, 642 (Mo. App., W.D. 2004).


	�MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 253 (11th ed. 2004).


	�MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY 1598 (unabr. 1986).
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